buying rate provided by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on December 31, 2002

and 2001, of NT$34.70 and NT$35.00 to US$1.00. The convenience translation should

not be construed as a representation that the New Taiwan dollars amounts have been, or

could in the future be, converted into US dollars at this rate or any other rate of

exchange.

3. Pro Forma Comparative Financial Statements:

The company was incorporated transferring the shares of Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd.

through conversion stock method on December 31, 2001.  Cathay Century and Cathay

Bank adopted the same conversion stock method to join the Company on April 22, 2002.

UWCCB joined the Company by conversion stock method on December 18, 2002.

According to R.O.C. Securities And Futures Commission (SFC) regulations, the company

should disclose its Pro Forma comparative financial statements starting from January 1,

2001 as follows:

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As of December 31, 2002 and 2001

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.
PRO FORMA  BALANCE SHEETS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)
As of December 31,  2002 and 2001

 2002   2001
 NT$  US$  %  NT$  US$  %

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents $11,336,312  $326,695  8.32  $0  $0  0.00
  Short-term investments 450,255  12,976  0.33  0  0  0.00
  Interest receivable 44,206  1,274  0.03  0  0  0.00
  Other receivable 108,424  3,124  0.08  0  0  0.00
  Prepayments 4,075  117  0.00  0  0  0.00

Sub-total 11,943,272  344,186  8.76  0  0  0.00
Funds, Long-Term Investments and Receivable
  Long-term investments in stocks 123,828,945  3,568,558  90.85  154,633,879  4,418,111  99.95

Sub-total 123,828,945  3,568,558  90.85  154,633,879  4,418,111  99.95
Property and equipment
  Other equipment 2,648  76  0.00  0  0  0.00
  Less: Accumulated depreciation (347)  (10)  (0.00)  0  0  0.00

Sub-total 2,301  66  0.00  0  0  0.00
Other Assets
  Temporary payments and suspense accounts 628  18  0.00  0  0  0.00
  Deferred Charges 536,378  15,458  0.39  81,378  2,325  0.05

Sub-total 537,006  15,476  0.39  81,378  2,325  0.05
Total Assets $136,311,524  $3,928,286  100.00  $154,715,257  $4,420,436  100.00

Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
  Collections for others $505  $15  0.00  $0  $0  0.00
  Dividends payable 405,050  11,673  0.30  81,378  2,325  0.05
  Other payable 962  28  0.00  0  0  0.00

Sub-total 406,517  11,716  0.30  81,378  2,325  0.05
Long-term liabilities
  Bonds payable 25,016,479  720,936  18.35  0  0  0.00

Sub-total 25,016,479  720,936  18.35  0  0  0.00
Other liabilities
  Temporary receipts and suspense accounts 708  20  0.00  0  0  0.00

Sub-total 708  20  0.00  0  0  0.00
Total liabilities 25,423,704  732,672  18.65  81,378  2,325  0.05

Stockholders' equity
  Capital stocks:
   Common stock 84,531,631  2,436,070  62.01  79,138,373  2,261,096  51.15
 Stock dividend to be distributed 0  0  0.00  5,393,258  154,093  3.49
  Capital surplus
   Net assets from merger 52,141,695  1,502,642  38.25  59,918,575  1,711,959  38.73
  Retained earnings
   Legal reserve 13,713  395  0.01  0  0  0.00
   Unappropriated retained earnings 17,945,162  517,152  13.17  17,305,309  494,437  11.18
  Equity adjustment
   Unrealized valuation losses on long-term equity
investment

(1,335,980)  (38,501)  (0.98)  0  0  0.00

   Cumulative translation adjustments 194,931  5,618  0.14  212,227  6,064  0.14
  Treasury stock (42,603,332)  (1,227,762)  (31.25)  (7,333,863)  (209,538)  (4.74)

Total stockholders' equity 110,887,820  3,195,614  81.35  154,633,879  4,418,111  99.95
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $136,311,524  $3,928,286  100.00  $154,715,257  $4,420,436  100.00

(The exchange rates provided by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on December 31,  2002 and 2001 were NT$34.70 and NT$35.00 to US$1.00)

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As of December 31, 2002 and 2001

   (Continued)

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

PRO FORMA  STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Expressed in thousands of dollars)

 For the Year Ended December 31,  2002 and 2001

 2002   2,001

 NT$  US$  %  NT$  US$  %

Operating revenues